



## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : SIC/KP(M).370/2018

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dulal Bora.

Respondent : The SPIO, Health & Family Welfare Deptt.

Dispur, Ghy-6

Date of hearing : 31.7.2019

Complaint/ Second : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

Date of order : 31.7.2019

## O R D E R 31.7.2019

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora has informed that he will not able to attend today's hearing as he will be attending CJM court has requested to fix another date of hearing.

The public authority is represented by Sri Pradip Kumar Sarma, Under Secretary and SPIO of Health and Family Welfare Department. He has submitted a written statement dated 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2019, that the allegation against Dr Niva Doley, the then Joint DHS (Nursing) was enquired into the matter by the Director of Health Services and report submitted vide letter No. HSE/Allegation/459/2013/14256 dated 27.11.2019. On the basis of enquiry report, the Department has requested the Director of Finance Inspection to enquire into the matter vide letter dated 19.3.2018 and the Director of Vigilance and Anti-Corruption to enquire into the matter vide letter dated 19.3.2019. However, report from the Director of Finance Inspection and Director of Vigilance and Anti-Corruption is yet to be received.

The Commission therefore, directs the SPIO and Under Secretary, Health and Family Welfare Department to inform the petitioner of the status within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 4.12.2017 is disposed of.

The petitioner shall however be at liberty to move to the Commission again if he is not satisfied with the reply furnished by the public authority.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS (Retd.)) State Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KP(M).370/2018

Dated. 31.7.2019

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Health and Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Ghy-6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Heath and Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Ghy-6 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, H/No-118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Joint Registrar Assam Information commission